The economic assumptions shown above for Asian Operations have been determined by weighting each country's economic assumptions
by reference to the Achieved Profits basis operating results for new business written in the relevant period

(3) Effect of changes in economic assumptions

Pre-tax gains (losses) resulting from changes in economic assumptions included within the profit on ordinary activities before tax arise
 as follows:

Half Year Half Year Full Year
2004 2003 2003

£m £m £m
UK and Europe Insurance Operations 100 (104) (122)
Jackson National Life (60) (167) (263)
Asian Operations (19) (216) (155)

Total 21 (487) (540)

(4) Half Year 2004 Results: Sensitivities

The estimated increase (decrease) in the Half Year 2004 Group results that would arise from the following changes in economic
assumptions are:

Half Year 2004 Pre-tax operating profit from new business Group
Total

£m

Pre-tax expected long-term nominal rates of investment return

Increase in rates of 1% 35

Decrease in rates of 1% (41)

Risk discount rates

Increase in rates of 1% (40)

Decrease in rates of 1% 47

30 June 2004 Shareholders' Funds

Pre-tax expected long-term nominal rates of investment return

Increase in rates of 1% 916

Decrease in rates of 1% (957)

Risk discount rates

Increase in rates of 1% (492)

Decrease in rates of 1% 583

Date: 27 July 2004 Schedule 3

2004 Unaudited Interim results

Achieved Profits basis results

Pre-tax Tax Post-tax Pre-tax Tax Post-tax Pre-tax Tax Post-tax
Operating profit from new long-term insurance business £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK and Europe Insurance Operations 88 (26) 62 86 (26) 60 166 (50) 116

Jackson National Life (note 3a) 82 (41) 41 94 (46) 48 148 (72) 76

Asian Operations 135 (36) 99 123 (34) 89 291 (80) 211

305 (103) 202 303 (106) 197 605 (202) 403
Note

3a Jackson National Life net of tax profits

Pre capital charge 51 56 95
Capital charge (note 7a on Schedule 7) (10) (8) (19)
Post capital charge 41 48 76

MEMORANDUM ONLY

Estimated results applying same economic assumptions Pre-tax Tax Post-tax Pre-tax Tax Post-tax
as for Half Year 2004 results £m £m £m £m £m £m

UK and Europe Insurance Operations 88 (26) 62 162 (49) 113

Jackson National Life (note) 86 (44) 42 146 (71) 75

Asian Operations 124 (36) 88 284 (78) 206

298 (106) 192 592 (198) 394
Note

Jackson National Life net of tax profits

Pre capital charge 52 93
Capital charge (note 7a on Schedule 7) (10) (18)
Post capital charge 42 75

Full Year 2003

Full Year 2003Half Year  2003

Half Year 2004 Half Year 2003

Date: 27 July 2004 Schedule 4

2004 Unaudited Interim results

Achieved Profits basis results

Half Year Half Year Full Year
Operating profit from business in force 2004 £m 2003 £m 2003 £m

UK and Europe Insurance Operations

Unwind of discount  (notes 4a and 4f) 187 156 343
Cost of strengthened persistency assumption (note 4b) -   (50) (50)
Other items (note 4b) (35) (18) (100)

152 88 193
Jackson National Life

Unwind of discount (note 4f) 70 69 145
Return on surplus assets (over target surplus) 19 17 33
Experience variances :

Spread (notes 4c and 4d) 0 (21) (17)
Persistency 5 4 10
Mortality and morbidity 2 7 -
Expenses (1) (2) (8)

Averaged realised losses on bonds in excess of long-term default assumption (Schedule 5 and note 4c) (22) (38) (66)
Loss from strengthening operating assumptions (3) -   (21)
Other 24 15 (5)

94 51 71
Asian Operations

Unwind of discount (note 4f) 65 55 115
Change in operating assumptions (note 4e) (29) -   (27)
Experience variances and other items 4 (18) (14)

40 37 74

Total 286 176 338

Notes

4a UK and Europe Insurance Operations - smoothing of asset values

The unwind of discount for UK and Europe long-term business operations represents the unwind of discount on the value of in force business at the beginning
of the period (adjusted for the effect of current year assumption changes); the expected return on smoothed surplus assets retained within the PAC with-profits
fund (see Schedule 7), and the expected return on shareholders' assets held in other UK and Europe long-term business operations.

Surplus assets retained within the PAC with-profits fund are smoothed for this purpose to remove the effects of short term volatility of investment values

[…]

Date: 27 July 2004 Schedule 9.1

2004 Unaudited Interim results

Statutory basis results

Half Year 2004

Post-tax
and

  Minority minority Earnings
Pre-tax Tax Post-tax interests interests per share

Basic earnings per share (note 9.1a) £m £m £m £m £m (pence)

Based on operating profit after tax and related minority interests
before amortisation of goodwill and exceptional items 304 (92) 212 -   212 10.6

Amortisation of goodwill (49) -   (49) -   (49) (2.4)

Adjustment from post-tax long-term investment returns to post-tax actual investment returns 27 (27) -   (7) (7) (0.4)

Based on profit for the period after minority interests 282 (119) 163 (7) 156 7.8

Note

9.1a The average number of shares for the Half Year 2004 was 2,004m.

Date: 27 July 2004 Schedule 9.2

2004 Unaudited Interim results

Restatement of statutory basis results for Half Year 2003

Post-tax
and

  Minority minority Earnings
Pre-tax Tax Post-tax interests interests per share

Basic earnings per share (note 9.2a) £m £m £m £m £m (pence)

Based on operating profit after tax and related minority interests
before amortisation of goodwill and exceptional items

As previously published 172 (52) 120 5 125 6.3
Prior year adjustment (note 9.2b) 5 2 7 -   7 0.3
As restated 177 (50) 127 5 132 6.6

Amortisation of goodwill (49) -   (49) -   (49) (2.5)

Adjustment from post-tax long-term investment returns to
post-tax actual investment returns 72 (9) 63 -   63 3.2

Based on profit for the financial year after minority interests
As previously published 195 (61) 134 5 139 7.0
Prior year adjustment (note 9.2b) 5 2 7 7 0.3
As restated 200 (59) 141 5 146 7.3

Notes

9.2a The average number of shares for the Half Year 2003 was 1,995m.

9.2b The prior year adjustment reflects the application of altered accounting policy for certain reinsurance contracts following the adoption of the revised Statement of Recommended Practice
issued by the Association of British Insurers in November 2003.

Date: 27 July 2004 Schedule 10

2004 Unaudited Interim results

Statutory basis results

Half Year Half Year Full Year Half Year Half Year Full Year
2004 2003 2003 2004 2003 2003

US Operations US$m US$m US$m £m £m £m

UK basis operating result

Jackson National Life (note 10a